ZBA09-00005 2912 Rocky Ridge Drive Joseph and Olga Guinn
Applicants request Special Exceptions under Section 2.16.050 C (Rear Yard Setback) and Section
2.16.050 L (Rear Yard Setback) in an R-2 zone.

This would permit the construction of a 23.7’ by 8 addition that is proposed to encroach 8’ into the required
rear yard setback. This would also permit the existence of a 16’ by 7’ addition that encroaches 3’ in the
required rear yard setback.

The required rear yard setback is 30’ in an R-2 (Light Density Residential) zone.

BACKGROUND

The ZBA granted this property a Variance in 1968 to encroach 15’ into the required 30’ front yard setback.
However, a 16’ by 7’ portion of the house was built also encroaching 3’ in the rear yard setback. The
applicant purchased the house in 2004. The 1986 aerial shows the house existing 23 years ago as it
exists today. The request is to legalize the encroachment that has existed since 1970 and ask for a new
23.7’ by 8 addition that is proposed to be located to within 22’ of the rear property line. There is an existing
8’ by 12’ accessory building in the rear yard that is proposed to be located 5’ from the main structure.

CALCULATIONS

1/3 average lot width = 39.55’ (118.64’ average lot width + 3)
Requested width of encroachment in required rear yard = 39.70’°
Required rear yard setback = 30’

Requested rear yard setback = 22’

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends approval of the request as the requirements of the Special Exceptions C and L are met.

The Zoning Board of Adjustment is empowered under Section 2.16.050 C to:

“Permit an extension of a single-family residential structure into the required rear yard, which shall be
measured to the rear property line, not to the centerline of the alley, if one exists; provided, however, that:

1.  The residence has been in existence and owner occupied for one continuous year, and has a valid
certificate of occupancy; and,

2.  The total of all extensions granted shall not project into the required rear yard for a depth in excess of
three-fifths of the required yard, except that a minimum ten foot rear yard setback shall be required,;
and,

3.  The total width of all extensions granted shall not exceed one-third of the average width of the site;
and,

4.  The minimum side and side street yards shall not be reduced; and,

5.  The total floor area of all detached accessory structure(s) existing or later constructed on the site
shall not exceed one hundred eighty square feet; and,

6. Unless otherwise provided in this section, all remaining areas of the required rear yard shall be
permanent open space; and,

7.  The extension shall not permit the creation of an additional dwelling unit.”

ITEM #2



The Zoning Board of Adjustment is empowered under Section 2.16.050 L to:

"Permit the encroachment into the required yard setbacks for structures; provided, however, that the
applicant can prove the following conditions:

1.

2.

The encroachment into the required yard setback has been in existence for more than fifteen years;
and,

Neither the applicant nor current property owner is responsible for the construction of the
encroachment; and,

Neither the applicant nor the current property owner owned the property at the time the encroaching
structure was constructed or built; and,

The encroachment, if into the required front yard setback, does not exceed fifty percent of the required
front yard setback; and,

The encroachment does not violate any other provision of the Municipal Code.”
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This house is not located in a flood hazard area as

determined by the FIRM by U.S. Federal Emergency
Management Agency National Federal flood Insurance

Program.

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the foregoing Boundary
and Improvement Survey was made by

me or under my supervision and that

there are no encroachments except as
shown. Only platted easements are shown.

Gl

Manuel Calderon
Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 2564
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2912 ROCKY RIDGE DR.
LOT 41, BLOCK 3,
PARK NORTH "UNIT TWO”
CITY OF EL PASQ,

EL PASO COUNTY, TEXAS

Field_XX__Office Ac=CADate_06=30-04 Scale 1"=30’

CALDERON ENGINEERING[

3031 TRAWOOD DR.
EL PASO, TEXAS 79936 (915) 855—7552




2829-2920 Rocky Ridge Drive 042.7977
2900-3025 Stone Edge Drive

All of Park North Unit Two, an addition to the City and County of
El Paso, Texas.

Willis Construction Co. and Schwartz Construction éorp.

request permission to construct structures into the required front
yards in an R-2 zone. Section 25-12

NOVEMBER 13, 1968 - GRANTED : permission to construct residential
structures 15' into the required front
yards in Unit 2, Park North Subdivision
in an R-2 zone. This modification is
granted for a period of two years.




ZONING MAP

2912 Rocky Ridge Drive

SUBJECT PROPERTY

NOTIFICATION MAP
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